
   
 

   
 

ZONING REPORT 
Case # ZN9067 

 
APPLICANT & SUBJECT PROPERTY 

District: 5 (Upon Annexation)  
Owner: BRGB Investments LLC  
Applicant: Rosanna Whidden 
Address: 1001 FM (Farm-to-Market) Road 43, located along the south side of Farm-to-Market 
43 (FM 43) Road, north of Hyde Park Drive, east of County Road 47 (CR 47), and west of 
Salevan Drive. See map on the reverse side.   
Legal Description: 53.82 Acres out of the north half of the north half of section 4 of the 
Laureles Farm Tract 
Plat Status: The subject property is not platted. 
Acreage of Subject Property: 1 acre 
Pre-Submission Meeting: August 20, 2025  
Code Violations: None.   

ZONING REQUEST 

From: “FR” Farm Rural District (Upon Annexation) 
To: “CN-1” Neighborhood Commercial District 
Purpose of Request: To allow a dental office. 

CORPUS CHRISTI COMPREHENSIVE PLAN  

Plan CC: Provides a vision, goals, and strategies to guide, regulate, and manage future 
development and redevelopment within the corporate limits and extraterritorial jurisdiction 
(ETJ), which was adopted in 2016.  

Land Use 

ADP (Area Development Plan): According to Plan CC, the subject property is located within 
the London Area Development Plan (Adopted on March 17, 2020). 
Military Compatibility Area Overlay District (MCAOD, Effective August 22, 2022): The 
subject property is not within a MCAOD District. 
 Zoning District Existing Land Use Future Land Use 

Site 

“OCL” Outside City Limits 

Agricultural 
Commercial 

North Transportation (FM-43), 
Agricultural 

South Low-Density Residential Low-Density 
Residential 

East 
Agricultural Commercial 

West 



   
 

 
 

Roadway Master Plan (RMP) 

Roadway Service 
Area 

RMP 
Designation 

Existing Lanes Peak 
Hour 

Volume 
(2021) 

Plan 
Improvements NB SB EB WB 

FM-43 
(Weber 
Road) 

Outside of 
Masterplan 

“A3” 
Primary 
Arterial 

# # 1 1 None 
Reported 

No 
Improvements 

Planned 
Bicycle Mobility Plan 

The subject property is outside city limits, and approximately 3.5 miles west of the nearest 
mobility infrastructure near Weber Road and Saratoga Boulevard 

TRANSIT INTEGRATION 
The Corpus Christi RTA does not provides service to the subject property. 

PUBLIC HEARINGS & NOTIFICATIONS 
Planning Commission January 7, 2026 

Tentative City Council 1st Reading February 17, 2026 
Tentative City Council 2nd Reading February 24, 2026 

7 Notices mailed to property owners within 200 feet of the subject property 
0 In Opposition 0 In Favor 

0% In Opposition 0 Individual Property Owners in Opposition 
 
 

 
Background:  
The subject property is an acre-tract in the London Area, along FM-43 (Weber Road, within City 
limits), a primary arterial.  It abuts a low-density residential subdivision along its southern 
boundary and is located along a designated commercial corridor. The surrounding properties 
are outside city limits with agricultural uses; except for the low-density residential subdivision to 
its south. The applicant is requesting a change in zoning from the “FR” Farm Rural District, to 
be granted upon annexation, to the “CN-1” Neighborhood Commercial District.  The “CN-1” 
Neighborhood Commercial District permits office uses, multifamily dwellings, certain indoor 
recreation uses, retail sales and service uses, medical facility uses, overnight accommodation 
uses, and restaurant uses less than 5,000 square feet in gross floor area. 
 
Plan CC (City of Corpus Christi Comprehensive Plan) Consistency:  
The proposed rezoning is consistent with the following Elements, Goals and Strategies for 
Decision Makers:  

• Future Land Use, Zoning, and Urban Design 
o Corpus Christi development patterns support efficient and cost-effective use of 

resources and a high quality of life. 
 Encourage the protection and enhancement of residential neighborhoods.  
 Encourage orderly growth of new residential, commercial, and industrial 

areas.  
 Promote a balanced mix of land uses to accommodate continuous growth 

and promote the proper location of land uses based on compatibility, 
locational needs, and characteristics of each use.  



   
 

   
 

 
London ADP (Area Development Plan) and FLUM (Future Land Use Map) Consistency:  
The proposed rezoning is consistent with the London ADP and FLUM designation of commercial. 

• Promote land development that enhances the character and opportunities of London.  
o Encourage compatible and appropriate land uses for long-term and sustainable 

growth patterns.   
 
Staff Analysis:  
Staff reviewed the subject property’s background information and the applicant’s purpose for the 
rezoning request and conducted research into the property’s land development history to include 
platting, zoning, existing surrounding land uses, and potential code violations. Staff compared 
the proposed zoning’s consistency with the applicable elements of the comprehensive plan. As 
a result of the above analysis, staff notes the following: 

• The proposed amendment is consistent with elements, goals and strategies of the City of 
Corpus Christi Comprehensive plan and the FLUM designation of commercial along FM-
43 in the largely unincorporated London Area.  

• The London area, unincorporated at the time of its area development plan adoption (and 
remains largely so), and with much anticipated growth, forecasted land uses and 
development patterns that the proposed rezoning aligns with.  

• The proposed amendment is compatible with the present zoning and conforming uses of 
nearby property and to the character of the surrounding area. 

o With the recent trend of development in the London area, primarily residential in 
nature (although modest), there is a need to introduce commercial districts to 
support the growing London population to reduce travel for essential needs; a need 
expressed by the constituents during the drafting of the area development plan.  

• The property to be rezoned is suitable for use permitted by the zoning district to be applied 
by the proposed amendment. The proposed rezoning is a necessity to this evolving area 
and will not overwhelm the well sought-after character of the area at the chosen site. 

 
Permitting Process:  
During the permitting process, zoning reviews are conducted to ensure that development 
compatibility is achieved; through the prescription of Unified Development Code required buffer 
yard width and points (UDC §7.9.5, 7.9.6), increased setbacks due to height (UDC §4.2.8.D), 
limitations on hours of operations with certain site features (UDC §7.2.7.B.1.a), and visual 
barriers such as landscaping (UDC §7.3.10) and walls to buffer noise generators (UDC 
§7.9.8.B).  
 
Staff Recommendation:  
After evaluation of case materials provided and subsequent staff analysis including land 
development, surrounding uses and zoning, transportation and circulation, utilities, 
Comprehensive Plan consistency, and considering public input, staff recommends approval of 
the change of zoning from the “FR” Farm Rural District, to be granted upon annexation, to the 
“CN-1” Neighborhood Commercial District.  
 
Attachment(s):  
(A) Metes & Bounds Description and Exhibit.  
(B) Existing Zoning and Notice Area Map.   



   
 

 
 

(A) Metes & Bounds Description and Exhibit  



   
 

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

  



   
 

 
 

 
(B) Existing Zoning and Notice Area Map 

 

 
 

 


